ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 12, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND LEASE AGREEMENT WITH HOLY CROSS SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 19 – 049
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department’s (ICHD) Community Health Centers (CHCs) wishes to amend the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services for the New Hope Community Health Center to acquire an additional 1,010 square feet of contiguous clinical space; and 

WHEREAS, through Resolution #18-446, ICHD accepted an award of funding from the U.S. Department of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) to improve the quality of mental health and Substance Use Disorder services (SUD); and  

WHEREAS, acquisition of this additional space will support service enhancements associated with this funding award including integrated SUD treatment, Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) and group and individual counseling; and

WHEREAS, the current lease terms between ICHD and Holy Cross Services for the property located at 430 N. Larch Street, Lansing, MI, 48912, extend from October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2020, at the rate of $5.00/ square foot, for a total lease amount of $20,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will be effective February 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and
WHEREAS, the additional lease costs will be covered by billable individual and group SUD service activities supported through the HRSA grant award and delivered through expanded health center space; and 

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors and the Health Officer support the amendment to the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services for approximately 1,010 additional square feet of clinical space available at 430 N. Larch St, Lansing, MI, at the same existing lease rate of $5.00 per square foot annually.  
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the lease agreement with Holy Cross Services for approximately 1,010 additional square feet of clinical space available at 430 N. Larch St, Lansing, MI, effective February 1, 2019 at the same existing lease rate of $5.00 per square foot annually.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  02/04/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas: Crenshaw, Grebner, Maiville, Polsdofer, Schafer 

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan, Tennis     Approved  02/07/2019

